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IN THE COURT OF ADDL. CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE,NALBARI 

G.R Case No. 619/2012 

     u/s 120(B)/381 IPC r/w section 25(1-B)(a) Arms Act 

State of Assam 

                                                   -Vs- 

        1. Gopal Choudhury 

   2. Kamini Barman.......Accused(s) 

 

PRESENT: D.M. Hussain, AJS. 

 

ADVOCATES APPEARED: 

For the state         : Mr. A. Barman, A.P.P. 

For the accused    : Mr. G.C. Nath, Advocate. 

Dates of evidence : 23-02-17, 18-05-17, 02-08-17, 03-10-17, 16-11-17, 20-12-

17 , 19-02-18, 26-03-18, 21-06-18 & 09-10-18. 

Date of argument  : 13-12-2018. 

Date of judgment  : 26-12-2018. 

 

JUDGMENT 

PROSECUTION CASE: 

1. The prosecution case in brief as unfolded from the 'ejahar' dated 17-05-

2012 filed by Jagadish Das, Addl. S.P. (Hq.), Nalbari is that on 16-05-2012 

receiving secret information through the S.P., Nalbari the official residence of LNK 

Gopal Choudhury, Armourer of Nalbari DEF and house of Havildar Kamini Barman 

of Nalbari DEF at Dakhin Joarddi under Belsor P.S.were searched by Nalbari P.S. 



G.R. Case No. 619/2012 

-2- 

staff and Belsor P.S. Staff led by Senior officers of Nalbari DEF and recovered 

arms and ammunitions, mobile handset, bicycle, cash etc. and were seized in the 

presence of witnesses at about 1:30 am of 17-05-2012. The following items were 

recovered from the house of LNK Gopal Choudhury I) 7.62mm BDR ammunition- 

14 rds. (live), ii) 7.62mm x 39 AK-47 live ammunition- 08 rds (live), iii) 7.62mm 

x39 AK-47 empty case-04, iv) 9 mm ball ammunition -17 rds (live), v) 7.65 mm 

live ammunition-08 rds, vi) 0.38 mm live ammunition-03 rds, vii) 0. 32 mm live 

ammunition-01 rds, viii) 0.30mm live ammunition-01 rds, ix) 0.22 mm live 

ammunition-11 rds, x) .303 mm live ammunition (BDR)-02 rds, xi) 12 bore SBBL 

live cartridge-06 rds, xii) 9 mm empty cartridge-05 rds, xiii) 0.22 mm empty 

cartridge-02 rds, xiv) 0.22 mm revolver-01 no bearing no 23428., xv) 0.22mm 

rifle-01 No. bearing no. 43983, xvi) Bullet part of ammunition-11 rds xvii) nokia 

mobile handset -02 nos xviii)five nos of one thousand denomination note bearing 

no i) 4 CR-386850 ii) 6 BC 369039 iii)9 EN-669994 iv)6 EM -040070 v)5 EM-

175422. The following arms and ammunitions were recovered from the house of 

Havildar Kamini Barman i) 7.62 mm x 39 AK 47 ammunition 200 rds (10 packets 

containing 20 rds in each packet) ii) Bicycle -01 nos ,iii)Mobile handset with SIM 

cards -2 nos iv) one school bag ( promax) & v) one plastic bag (nylon). Havildar 

Kamini Barman collected the ammunitions from LNK Gopal Choudhury on partial 

advance payment and planned to collect more ammunitions from one policeman 

Bhagaban Sarma of Baksa DEF to handover the same to one 'Dalai' of NDFB(P) 

designated camp, Barbari, Baksa. 

2. The said ejahar was received and registered as Nalbari P.S. case no. 

345/12 u/s 25(1-B) Arms Act r/w sec. 10/13/20 U.A.(P) Act r/w 120(B)/381 IPC 

dated 17-05-2012. After completion of investigation charge-sheet no. 427/12 

dated 23-11-2012 was submitted against accused Gopal Choudhury and Kamini 

Barman u/s 25(1-B) Arms Act r/w sec. 120(B)/381 IPC. Copy was furnished to 

the accused persons. Charges u/s 120(B)/381 IPC r/w sec. 25(1-B)(a) Arms Act 

were framed, read over and explained to the accused persons to which they 

pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. 

3. POINTS FOR DETERMINATION: 
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i) Whether on or prior to 17-05-2012 accused Gopal Choudhury entered into 

criminal conspiracy with Kamini Barman for collecting arms and ammunitions 

from District Armoury of Nalbari Police reserve for supplying the same to 

NDFB(P) designated camp ,Baksa and thereby committed an offence punishable 

u/s 120(B) IPC? 

ii) Whether on or prior to 17-05-2012 accused Gopal Choudhury and Kamini 

Barman being Clerk and servant or being employed in the capacity of Clerk and 

servant committed theft of arms and ammunitions at the District Armoury of 

Nalbari Police reserve and thereby committed an offence punishable u/s 381 IPC? 

iii) Whether on or prior to 17-05-2012 the accused persons acquired, had in 

possession or carried any firearm or ammunition in contravention of section 3 of 

Arms Act and thereby committed an offence punishable u/s 25(1-B)(a) of Arms 

Act? 

4. DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF: 

The prosecution examined ten witnesses while the defence declined to adduce 

any evidence. The statement in defence of the accused persons u/s 313 Cr.P.C. 

were recorded wherein they denied their involvement with the alleged offences. I 

have heard the arguments advanced by learned counsels of both sides and also 

perused the evidence available on record, my findings with reasons are as 

follows: 

5. PW 1 Dilip Kr. Barman who was the goanbura deposed that he know 

accused Kamini Barman but does not know accused Gopal Choudhury. About five 

years back at about 1:00-1:30 am at night while he was in his house co villager 

Karuna Barman informed him that police battalion party has come to the village 

to the house of Kamini Barman. He took his father Lt Utsav Barman who was the 

then gaonbura to the house of Kamini Barman and found many police person in 

the courtyard of house of Kamini Barman. He introduced his father to the police 

persons who told them that ammunitions were recovered on search from the 

house of Kamini Barman. Police seized the ammunitions, bicycle and two mobile 

phones and a plastic bag. Police took his signature in the seizure list. He deposed 
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that he had seen 10 packet cartidges containing 20 cartidges ,SLR 

cartidges ,plastic bag ,mobile phone npkia model 1209 in court which were 

seized by police. The seizure list has been exhibited as exhibit 1 and his signature 

has been exhibited as exhibit 1(1) 

6. During cross-examination PW 1 deposed that he does not know what was 

written in the Exhibit 1 seizure list when police took his signature. Police did not 

read over the contents of the seizure list. He does not know from where police 

recovered the ammunitions, bicycle, mobile phones (2nos) and plastic bag. Police 

did not put the arms in sealed pack in his presence. No identification mark were 

put upon the seized articles in his presence. He cannot say with certainty 

whether the articles produced before court were those articles that were seized 

by police. 

7. PW 2 Kamaleswar Barman who was a retired service person deposed that 

he know accused Kamini Barman. He does not know the co accused Gopal 

Choudhury. The incident took place on 17-05-2012 at about 1:30-2:30 am. He 

was sleeping at that time. Police came to his house and called him. Police told 

him to show the house of Kamini Barman. Police took him in their vehicle. He 

showed police the house of Kamini Barman. He remained seated in the vehicle. 

Police along with the driver got down from the vehicle. After some time police 

called him. Police also called the son of the goanbura Dilip Barman. Police 

showed them some ammunitions in the courtyard of Kamini Barman. Police told 

them that the ammunitions were recovered from house of Kamini Barman. Police 

took his signature Exhibit 1(2) in the Exhibit 1 seizure list. 

8. During cross-examination PW 2 deposed that Dilip Barman came after one 

hour. Uddhab Barman also came. He was on the road when police went to the 

house of Kamini Barman. Police called him after 1-1½ hour from the road. He 

was on the road during that period .He does not know from where the 

ammunitions he saw in the courtyard of Kamini Barman were recovered. There 

was no other public in the courtyard of Kamini Barman. The Exhibit 1 seizure list 

was not read over to him when police took his signature.He cannot say with 

certainty whether the ammunitions produced before court were those 
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ammunitions that were seized by police and shown to him. 

9. PW 3 Karuna Barman who was a cultivator deposed that he knew accused 

Kamini Barman. He does not know the other co-accused person. The incident 

took place on 17-05-2012 in the house of Kamini Barman. Police of Belsor P.S. 

came to his house and called him at about 1:00-1:30 am at night. Police told him 

that S.P. sir has called him to the house of Kamini Barman. When he reached the 

courtyard of Kamini Barman, S.P. told him that bullets were recovered from the 

house of Kamini Barman and showed him one bullet after opening the packet. 

The bicycle and the mobile phones were not shown to him. Police took his 

signature Exhibit 1(3) in the Exhibit 1 seizure list. 

10. During cross-examination PW 3 deposed that only one bullet was shown 

to him. Police did not showed him the country where the bullet was made. He 

does not know from where police recovered the bullets. The bullets were not 

sealed in his presence .He does not know whether the bullets which has been 

produced before court are the same bullets which were shown to him by police. 

Exhibit 1 seizure list was not read over to him. 

11. PW 4 Jagadish Das /informant deposed that on 16-05-2012 he was the 

Addl. S.P. at Nalbari. On that day in the morning the S.P. received information 

that Havildar Kamini Barman & Lance Naik Gopal Choudhury (armourer) 

committed theft of magazine from magazine kote and supplied the NDFB. They 

received information that Kamini Barman came out of the house of Gopal 

Choudhury with a bag. On that night when police searched the house of Kamini 

Barman and recovered 200 rounds AK 47 live ammunitions, bicycle and mobile 

handset and one school bag and a plastic bag which were seized. On 

interrogation they could know that Kamini Barman brought the ammunitions from 

the house of Gopal Choudhury. He along with S.I. Bibek Mazumdar of Nalbari 

P/S , Probationary DSP Olidinta Gogoi & Sherastadar Reserve Achyut Deka 

conducted search operation in the quarter of Gopal Choudhury and recovered 

ammunitions, empty cartridges, 7.62 mm BDR ammunitions, 7.62mm live 

ammunition, 7.62 mm empty cartridges, 9 mm ball ammunition, 7.65 mm live 

ammunition, 0.38 mm live ammunition, 0.32 mm live ammunition, 0.22 mm live 
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ammunition, .303 live ammunition, 9 mm empty cartridges, 0.22 mm empty 

cartridges, 12 bore SBBL live cartridges, 0.22 mm revolver, 0.22 mm riffle, bullet 

part of ammunition, two numbers of mobile handsets, Rs.1000 denomination five 

notes. On search operation conducted in the house of Kamini Barman, the ld. S.P. 

recovered 200 rounds AK 47 live ammunitions, bicycle and mobile hanset. One 

school bag and a plastic bag was seized. 

12. During cross-examination PW 4 deposed that Vivek Mazumdar made a 

G.D. entry in the P.S. and conducted search in the house of Gopal Choudhury in 

his presence. He deposed that he has not seen the G.D. number in the seizure 

list. The search was conducted on the night on 16-05-2012. There is no mention 

of G.D. entry in the FIR. The FIR was filed on 17-05-2012 at 9 am. The operation 

continued till 7:00 am in the morning. The duty of the armourer is to clean the 

ammunitions, repair and for giving expert opinion. The armourer inspects the 

musket and the bayonet. The armourer cleans when the department supplies oil. 

The ammunitions are kept in magazine kote. The keys of the magazine kote are 

kept with the armourer. He deposed that arms, ammunitions stock register and 

ammunition account register are maintained manually. As per manual if there is 

theft of ammunition the S.P. has to inform the DIG/D.C./C.I.D. He admitted that 

he stated in the FIR that the accused persons handed over ammunitions to Dipul 

Daimary. It is not mentioned in the FIR that Kamini Barman came from the house 

of Gopal Choudhury with a bag in a bicycle. He also admitted that it is not 

written in the FIR that the accused persons committed theft of the ammunitions. 

The make and model and country of make of the arms has not been mentioned 

in the FIR. He admitted that though he was present his signature is not there in 

the seizure list. 

13. PW 5 Bhuban Kalita who is a businessman deposed that the incident took 

place at about 12:00-12:30 am at night. Achyut Deka Sherastadar of Police 

Reserve called him to the quarter of Gopal Choudhury. He found that the arms, 

bullets were kept in a table inside the house of Gopal Choudhury and he was told 

that the same were recovered from the house of Gopal Choudhury. Police took 

his signature Exhibit 3(1) in the Exhibit 3 seizure list. 
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14. During cross-examination PW 5 deposed that police did not call him prior 

to conducting the search in the house of Gopal Choudhury that he did not find 

Rahmat Ali, Karna Baishya, Anil Rajbongshi in the quarter of Gopal Choudhury. 

He deposed that he is not sure as to whether the bullets shown to him on the 

date of seizure and the bullets produced before the court are the same. He does 

not know from where police recovered the bullets. Exhibit 3 seizure list was not 

written in the quarter of Gopal Choudhury. Exhibit 3 seizure list was not read 

over to him. Police might have taken his signature in a blank paper. 

15. PW 6 Mohidhar Deka deposed that the incident took place in the year 

2012. At that time he was a homeguard at Nalbari P.S. Both the accused were 

taken to police reserve by S.I. Vivek Mazumdar. Gopal Choudhury was taken to 

his quarter. From there Gopal Choudhury was taken to the magazine room of the 

reserve. He also accompanied. The scene of occurrence was reconstructed before 

him.He was shown only the bullet and the cycle. He has not seen other 

ammunitions. Police took his signatures Exhibit 4(1) & Exhibit 5(1) in Exhibit 4 & 

Exhibit 5 seizure lists. 

16. During cross-examination PW 6 deposed that he was not explained as to 

why his signature was taken. He admitted that he did not state before police that 

the scene of occurrence was reconstructed. 

17. PW 7 Gautam Kalita who is an electrician deposed that he does not know 

the accused persons. The incident took place about six year ago. He was at 

Nalbari P.S. Police arrested two persons Gopal Choudhury and Kamini Barman. 

Gopal Choudhury stated before police that Kamini Barman asked him to provide 

one thousand numbers of AK47 bullets for which he would pay Rs.2 lakhs . 

Thereafter, Kamini Barman came to the quarter of Gopal Choudhury and he 

handed over 200 nos. of bullets to Kamini Barman and he received Rs.5,000/- as 

advance payment. He did not went to place of occurrence. Police took his 

signatures Exhibit 4(2) & exhibit 5(2) in the Exhibit 4 & 5 seizure lists at police 

station. He does not remember what articles were seized by police. 

18. During cross-examination PW 7 deposed that that he does not know the 
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accused persons standing in the dock . Police sometimes cite him as witness in 

cases as he is usually present in the police station. He does not know what Gopal 

Choudhury stated before police. He does not remember where police took his 

signatures. 

19. PW 8 Anil Rajbongshi who was doing service at ASTC deposed that he 

know the accused persons. The incident took place on 17-05-2012. The police 

personal came to his house at about 1:00-1:30 am and took him  to the quarter 

of Gopal Choudhury. They showed him some metal bullet shaped articles. As per 

instruction of police he puts his signature Exhibit 3(2)in the Exhibit 3 seizure list. 

20. During cross-examination PW 8 deposed that he does not know the 

contents of the seizure list. He does not know what was written in Exhibit 3 

seizure list when police took my signature. 

21. PW 9 Zamal Khan who was a businessman deposed that he know the 

informant and the accused persons. There was theft of arms and bullets from 

Nalbari Police Reserve. The accused persons were apprehended by the police. 

The accused persons confessed before police that they committed the theft. At 

that time he was present at the Nalbari Sadar P.S     

22. During cross-examination PW 9 deposed that he used to visit police 

station very often. Police record his statement in cases where he remains 

present. He has no personal knowledge about the theft. He does not know the 

accused persons by their names and he do not remember as to what was 

confessed by each of the accused persons. He did not saw the arms and bullets 

at the PS on that day. 

23. PW 10 Rahmat Ali deposed that he was the driver of Addl. S.P., Nalbari at 

the time of incident. He does not remember the date. On that day the informant 

went to the quarter of a police person named Choudhury. I heard that bullets 

were recovered from the quarter of Choudhury. I was sitting inside the Tata 

Sumo vehicle. 

24. During cross-examination PW 10 deposed that he has not seen the 
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incident. Police did not show him the bullets. He has not heard that bullets were 

recovered from the quarter of Choudhury. 

25. Section 120A IPC provides the  definition of criminal conspiracy and states 

-When two or more persons agree to do, or cause to be done,— (1) an illegal 

act, or (2) an act which is not illegal by illegal means, such an agreement is 

designated a criminal conspiracy: Provided that no agreement except an 

agreement to commit an offence shall amount to a criminal conspiracy unless 

some act besides the agreement is done by one or more parties to such 

agreement in pursuance thereof. Explanation.—It is immaterial whether the 

illegal act is the ultimate object of such agreement, or is merely incidental to that 

object. 

26. Section 381 IPC states thus- Theft by clerk or servant of property in 

possession of master.—Whoever, being a clerk or servant, or being employed in 

the capacity of a clerk or servant, commits theft in respect of any property in the 

possession of his master or employer, shall be punished with imprisonment of 

either description for a term which may extend to seven years, and shall also be 

liable to fine. 

27. It appears that PW 4 /informant deposed that there was theft of arms and 

bullets from Nalbari Police Reserve and the accused persons were apprehended 

by the police and they confessed before police that they committed the theft. But 

PW 4 admitted during his cross examination that it is not written in the FIR that 

the accused persons committed theft of the ammunitions. The make and model 

and country of make of the arms has not been mentioned in the FIR. 

28. It appears that PW 7 deposed during his examination in chief that Gopal 

Choudhury stated before police that Kamini Barman asked him to provide one 

thousand numbers of AK47 bullets for which he would pay Rs.2 lakhs. Thereafter, 

Kamini Barman came to the quarter of Gopal Choudhury and he handed over 200 

nos. of bullets to Kamini Barman and he received Rs.5,000/- as advance 

payment. But during cross-examination he failed to identify the accuseds persons 

standing in the dock and he deposed that he does not know what Gopal 
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Choudhury stated before police. 

29. It appears that PW 9 deposed in his examination in chief that there was 

theft of arms and bullets from Nalbari Police Reserve and the accused persons 

were apprehended by the police and the accused persons confessed before 

police that they committed the theft. But during his cross-examination he 

deposed that  he has no personal knowledge about the theft. He does not know 

the accused persons by their names and he does not remember as to what was 

confessed by each of the accused persons. 

30. It appears that the accused persons were produced before court on 25-

05-2012 for recording their confessional statement u/s 164 Cr.P.C. but the 

accused persons declined to confess. It appears that one inspection note in 

connection with physical verification of the stock of Arms and ammunitions of 

District Armoury of Nalbari Police Reserve magazine is available in the case 

record but the inspection report has not been exhibited by the prosecution. It 

appears that seizure list does not mention the name of the maker, model, 

country of make, or other identification mark of the arms. There is no evidence 

regarding the make,model or identification mark of the arms and ammunitions 

that were missing/stolen from the District Armoury ,Nalbari. It appears that there 

is no eye witness who had seen the accused persons committing theft of arms 

and ammunitions from the District Armoury, Nalbari. There is no evidence to 

show that the make, model or  identification mark of the seized arms and 

ammunitions tallies with the make, model, identification mark of the arms and 

ammunitions that were missing/stolen from the District Armoury of Nalbari Police 

Reserve. There no evidence to show that the accused persons supplied arms and 

ammunitions to NDFB(P). 

31. Section 25 (1-B)  Arms Act 1959 provides that Whoever— 

(a) acquires, has in his possession or carries any firearm or ammunition in 

contravention of section 3; or 

(b) acquires, has in his possession or carries in any place specified by notification 

under section 4 any arms of such class or description as has been specified in 
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that notification in contravention of that section; or 

(c) sells or transfers any firearm which does not bear the name of the maker, 

manufacturer’s number or other identification mark stamped or otherwise shown 

thereon as required by sub-section (2) of section 8 or does any act in 

contravention of sub-section (1) of that section; or 

(d) being a person to whom sub-clause (ii) or sub-clause (iii) of clause (a) of 

sub-section (1) of section 9 applies, acquires, has in his possession or carries any 

firearm or ammunition in contravention of that section; or 

(e) sells or transfers, or converts, repairs, tests or proves any firearm or 

ammunition in contravention of clause (b) of sub-section (1) of section 9; or 

(f) brings into, or takes out of, India, any arms or ammunition in contravention of 

section 10; or 

(g) transports any arms or ammunition in contravention of section 12; or 

(h) fails to deposit arms or ammunition as required by sub-section (2) of section 

3, or sub-section (1) of section 21; or 

(i) being a manufacturer of, or dealer in, arms or ammunition, fails, on being 

required to do so by rules made under section 44, to maintain a record or 

account or to make therein all such entries as are required by such rules or 

intentionally makes a false entry therein or prevents or obstructs the inspection 

of such record or account or the making of copies of entries therefrom or 

prevents or obstructs the entry into any premises or other place where arms or 

ammunition are or is manufactured or kept or intentionally fails to exhibit or 

conceals such arms or ammunition or refuses to point out where the same are or 

is manufactured or kept, shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term which 

shall not be less than 25 [one year] but which may extend to three years and shall 

also be liable to fine: Provided that the Court may for any adequate and special 

reasons to be recorded in the judgment impose a sentence of imprisonment for a 

term of less than [one year]. 
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32. Section 2(1)(e) of Arms Act defines ‘fire arms’ as follows :- 

“fire-arms” means arms of any description designed or adapted to discharge a 

projectile or  projectiles of any kind by the action of any explosive or other forms 

of energy, and includes - 

(i) artillery, hand-grenades, riot-pistols or weapons of any kind designed or 

adapted for the discharge of any noxious liquid, gas or other such thing,   

(ii) accessories for any such fire-arm designed or adapted to diminish the noise 

or flash caused by the firing thereof,    

(iii) parts of, and machinery for manufacturing, firearms, and   

(iv) carriages, platforms and appliances of mounting, transporting and serving 

artillery;” 

Similarly, ‘ammunition’ is defined in section 2(1)(b) of the Arms as  follows :-  

“ammunition” means ammunition for any firearm, and includes : 

(I) rockets, bombs, grenades, shells and other missiles, (ii) articles designed for 

torpedo service and submarine mining,  (iii) other articles containing, or designed 

or adapted to contain, explosive, fulminating or fissionable material or noxious 

liquid, gas or other such thing, whether capable of use with fire-arms or not,  (iv) 

charges for fire-arms and accessories for such charges,  (v) fuses and friction 

tubes,  (vi) parts of, and machinery for manufacturing, ammunition, and   (vii) 

such ingredients of ammunition as the Central Government may by notifications 

in the official Gazette, specify in this behalf. 

33. Section 3 of the Arms Act states– 

License for acquisition and possession of fire-arms and ammunition – 

(1) No person shall acquire, have in his  possession, or carries any fire-arm or 

ammunition unless he holds in this behalf a licence issued in accordance with the 

provisions of this Act and the rules made thereunder :   

Provided that a person may, without himself holding a licence, carry any fire-arm 
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or ammunition in the presence, or under the written authority, of the holder of 

the licence for repair or for renewal of the licence or for use by such holder. 

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section (1) no person, other than 

a person referred to in sub-section (3), shall acquire, have in his possession or 

carry, at any time, more than three fire-arms : 

Provided that a person who has in his possession more fire-arms than three at 

the commencement of the Arms (Amendment) Act, 1983, may retain with him 

any three of such fire-arms and shall deposit, within ninety days from such 

commencement the remaining fire-arms with the officer-in-charge of the nearest 

police station  or, subject to the conditions prescribed for the purposes of sub-

section (1) of Section 21, with a licensed dealer or, where such person is member 

of the armed forces of the Union, in a unit armoury referred to in that sub-

section.   

(3) Nothing contained in sub-section (2) shall apply to any dealer in fire-arms or 

any member of rifle club or rifle association licensed or recognized by the Central 

Government using a point 22 bore rifle or an air rifle for target practice.   

(4) The provisions of sub-sections (2) to (6) (both inclusive) of Section 21 shall 

apply in relation to any deposit of fire-arms under the proviso to sub-section (2) 

as they apply in relation to the deposit of any arm or ammunition under sub-

section (1) of that section”. 

34. PW 1 deposed that when he reached the house of Kamini Barman police 

persons  told him that ammunitions were recovered on search from the house of 

Kamini Barman. During cross-examination PW 1 deposed that he does not know 

what was written in the Exhibit 1 seizure list when police took his signature. 

Police did not read over the contents of the seizure list. He does not know from 

where police recovered the ammunitions, bicycle, mobile phones (2nos) and 

plastic bag. Police did not put the arms in sealed pack in his presence. No 

identification mark were put upon the seized articles in his presence. He cannot 

say with certainty whether the articles produced before court were those articles 

that were seized by police. 
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35. PW 2 deposed that police showed him some ammunitions in the courtyard 

of Kamini Barman. Police told him that the ammunitions were recovered from 

house of Kamini Barman. During cross examination he deposed that he was on 

the road when police went to the house of Kamini Barman. Police called him after 

1-1½ hour from the road. He was on the road during that period .He does not 

know from where the ammunitions he saw in the courtyard of Kamini Barman 

were recovered. There was no other public in the courtyard of Kamini Barman. 

The Exhibit 1 seizure list was not read over to him when police took his 

signature. He cannot say with certainty whether the ammunitions produced 

before court were those ammunitions that were seized by police and shown to 

him. 

36. PW 3 deposed that S.P. told him that bullets were recovered from the 

house of Kamini Barman and showed him one bullet after opening the packet. 

The bicycle and the mobile phones were not shown to him. During cross 

examination he deposed that only one bullet was shown to him. Police did not 

showed him the country where the bullet was made. He does not know from 

where police recovered the bullets. The bullets were not sealed in his 

presence .He does not know whether the bullets which has been produced 

before court are the same bullets which were shown to him by police. Exhibit 1 

seizure list was not read over to him. 

37. PW 4 deposed during cross examination that Bibek Mazumdar made a 

G.D. entry in the P.S. and conducted search in the house of Gopal Choudhury in 

his presence on the night of 16-05-2012.  It appears that the FIR and the seizure 

lists does not mention the G D entry number moreover the extract copy of the G 

D entry has not been exhibited by the prosecution. 

38. PW 5 deposed that he found that the arms, bullets were kept in a table 

inside the house of Gopal Choudhury and he was told that the same were 

recovered from the house of Gopal Choudhury. Police took his signature Exhibit 

3(1) in the Exhibit 3 seizure list. PW 5 deposed that police did not call him prior 

to conducting the search in the house of Gopal Choudhury.He deposed that he 

was not sure as to whether the bullets shown to him on the date of seizure and 
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the bullets produced before court are the same. He does not know from where 

police recovered the bullets. Exhibit 3 seizure list was not written in the quarter 

of Gopal Choudhury. Exhibit 3 seizure list was not read over to him. Police took 

his  signature in a blank paper. 

39. PW 6 deposed that the scene of occurrence was reconstructed before 

him. He was shown only the bullet and the cycle. He has not seen other 

ammunitions. Police took his signatures Exhibit 4(1) & Exhibit 5(1) in Exhibit 4 & 

Exhibit 5 seizure lists but he was not explained as to why his signature was 

taken. 

40. PW 7 deposed that he did not went to place of occurrence. Police took his 

signatures Exhibit 4(2) & exhibit 5(2) in the Exhibit 4 & 5 seizure lists at police 

station. He does not remember what articles were seized by police. During cross-

examination PW 7 deposed that he does not remember where police took his 

signatures. 

41. PW 8 deposed that police took him  to the quarter of Gopal Choudhury 

and showed him some metal bullet shaped articles and per instruction of police 

he put his signature Exhibit 3(2)in the Exhibit 3 seizure list. He deposed that he 

does not know the contents of the seizure list. He does not know what was 

written in Exhibit 3 seizure list when police took his signature. 

42. PW 10 deposed during cross-examination that he has not seen the 

incident. Police did not show him the bullets. He has not heard that bullets were 

recovered from the quarter of Choudhury. 

43. The possession of a firearm under the Arms Act must have, the element 

of consciousness or knowledge of that possession in the person charged with 

such offence. The possession must be with the requisite mental element, that is, 

conscious possession and not mere custody without the awareness of the nature 

of such possession The prosecution must prove the guilt of the accused beyond 

reasonable doubt and the burden rests on the prosecution to adduce adequate 

evidence to prove, that the accused persons were in conscious possession of the 

said arms and ammunitions. In order to consider a finding of constructive 
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possession it is necessary that either there is proof that the accused had placed 

the weapons or was at least in control of the house in which they were found. 

44. It is a settled law that search is to be made in presence of the 

independent witness as per section 100(4) CrPC. Before conducting a search the 

concerned police officer is required to call upon some independent and 

respectable people of the locality to witness the search. In the present case no 

attempt was made by the concerned police officers to join with them some 

persons of the locality who were admittedly available to witness the recovery. 

45. The evidence on record gives no indication as to which part of the house 

the arms and ammunitions was recovered. It appears that all the witnesses 

examined by the prosecution deposed that they were not aware of the place 

from where police recovered the arms & ammunitions. All the seizure witnesses 

deposed that they put their signatures in the seizure list as per instruction of 

police .The contents of the seizure list were not read over to them That 

prosecution witnesses failed to identify as to whether  the arms and ammunition 

produced before court were the very arms and ammunition seized from the 

accused persons. 

46. It appears form the evidence on record that the arms and ammunitions 

allegedly recovered from the accused persons and seized were not packeted and 

sealed on the spot and the possibility of tampering cannot be ruled out.  There is 

no evidence to indicate in whose custody the arms and ammunitions were kept 

after its seizure till it was sent to the Arms Expert for testing. It appears that the 

report of the Arms Expert and the Sanction Order of the District Magistrate are 

available in the case record but the same were not exhibited by the prosecution. 

The prosecution failed to examine the I/O of this case. The prosecution failed to 

prove the search and seizure. The prosecution also failed to prove that the 

accused persons were in conscious possession of the seized items at some point 

of time before the recovery and retained control of the items at the time of the 

recovery. 

47. On appreciation of the testimony of witnesses and the materials available 
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on record, I find that the prosecution has failed to establish the essential 

ingredients so required to constitute the charged offence beyond all reasonable 

doubt by leading clear, cogent & convincing evidence. The accused persons are 

entitled to benefit of doubt and hence, acquitted of offence u/s 120(B)/381 IPC 

r/w section 25(1-B)(a) Arms Act and set at liberty forthwith. Bail bonds shall 

remain in force for a further period of six months. The seized arms and 

ammunition be confiscated to the state.   

Given under my hand and seal of this court on this 26th day of December, 2018. 

 

                                                           Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate  
                                                  Nalbari 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 

Witnesses for the prosecution 

PW 1- Dilip Kr. Barman 

PW 2- Kamaleswar Barman 

PW 3- Karuna Barman 

PW 4- Jagadish Das, informant 
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PW 5- Bhuban Kalita 

PW 6- Mohidhar Deka 

PW 7- Gautam Kalita 

PW 8- Anil Rajbongshi 

PW 9- Jamal Khan 

PW 10- Rahmat Ali 

Witnesses for the defence 

None 

Prosecution Exhibits 

Exhibit 1- Seizure list . 

Exhibit  1(1),1(2) & 1(3)- Signatures of Dilip Kumar Barman , Kamaleswar Barman & 
Karuna Barman in the Seizure list . 

Exhibit 2- 'ejahar' 

Exhibit 2(1)- Signature of the informant 

Exhibit 3- Seizure list. 

Exhibit 3(1) & 3(2)- Signatures of Bhuban Kalita & Anil Rajbongshi in the seizure list. 

Exhibit 4- Seizure list . 

Exhibit 4(1) & 4(2)- Signature of Mohidhar Deka & Gautam Kalita. 

Exhibit 5- Seizure list . 

Exhibit 5(1) & 5(2)- Signature of Mohidhar Deka & gautam Kalita. 

Defence Exhibits 

None 

                                                  Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate  
                                                    Nalbari 

26-12-2018 

  Accused persons are present. Judgment is pronounced and 

delivered in open court. 

  On appreciation of the testimony of witnesses and the materials 

available on record, I find that the prosecution has failed to establish the 
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essential ingredients so required to constitute the charged offence beyond all 

reasonable doubt by leading clear, cogent & convincing evidence. The accused 

persons are entitled to benefit of doubt and hence, acquitted of offence u/s 

120(B)/381 IPC r/w section 25(1-B)(a) Arms Act and set at liberty forthwith. Bail 

bonds shall remain in force for a further period of six months. The seized arms 

and ammunition be confiscated to the state.   

  Hence, this case stands disposed of. 

 

               Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate,      
      Nalbari 

 

 

 

 

 

 


